UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549 FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Date of Report (Date of Earliest Event Reported): December 10, 2024

NATURAL GAS SERVICES GROUP, INC.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)

Colorado 1-31398 75-2811855 (State or Other Jurisdiction

of Incorporation)

(Commission File Number)

(IRS Employer Identification No.)

404 Veterans Airpark Lane, Suite 300 Midland, TX 79705

(Address of Principal Executive Offices)

(432) 262-2700

(Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code)

N/A

(Former Name or Former Address if Changed Since Last Report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):			
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under th	e Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)		
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)			
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule	14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 C	CFR 240.14d-2(b)).	
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule	13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 C	FR 240.13e-14(c)).	
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:			
Title of each class	Trading Symbol	Name of each exchange on which registered	
Common Stock, Par Value \$0.01	NGS	NYSE	
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an eme chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of		Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this	
Emerging growth company \square			
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark i or revised financial accounting standards provided pursua			

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers

On December 10, 2024, David L. Bradshaw retired and resigned from his position as a member of the Board of Directors ("Board") and his related Board Committee memberships of Natural Gas Services Group, Inc. (the "Company"). Mr. Bradshaw's decision to retire and resign from the Board was not the result of any disagreement with the Company or the Board.

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure

On December 16, 2024, the Company issued a press release announcing the retirement of Mr. Bradshaw. A copy of this press release is filed herewith as Exhibit 99.1 and is hereby incorporated by reference.

The press release filed herewith as Exhibit 99.1 is being furnished and shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or otherwise subject to liability under that section, and it shall not be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), or the Exchange Act, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

The following exhibits are included with this Current Report on Form 8-K:

Exhibit No.	Description
99.1	Press Release dated December 16, 2024.
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document).

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

Dated: December 16, 2024 NATURAL GAS SERVICES GROUP, INC.

By: <u>/s/ Justin C. Jacobs</u> Name: Justin C. Jacobs Title: Chief Executive Officer

NEWS December 16, 2024 NYSE: NGS Exhibit 99



Natural Gas Services Group, Inc. Announces the Retirement and Resignation of David Bradshaw from its Board of **Directors**

Midland, Texas, Dec. 16, 2024 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) -- Natural Gas Services Group, Inc. ("NGS" or the "Company") (NYSE: NGS), a leading provider of natural gas compression equipment, technology, and services to the energy industry, announced today that David Bradshaw has retired and resigned from its Board of Directors, effective as of December 10, 2024. Mr. Bradshaw's decision to retire and resign from the Board was not the result of any disagreement with the Company or the Board.

"The Board and I wanted to formally recognize and thank David for his thirteen years of service to NGS as a Director," said Stephen Taylor, Chairman of the Board of NGS. "His knowledge of the oil and gas industry along with his significant operating experience provided unparalleled value to the Company and management over his tenure. His insight and advice will be missed by the Board. We wish him well in his future endeavors."

"I want to thank Steve for inviting me on to the Board more than a decade ago," stated Mr. Bradshaw. "NGS and its Board are in a very strong place and this gave me great comfort in my decision to retire. I wish the Company, the Board, and the management team well and I am confident they will continue to deliver for shareholders.'

About Natural Gas Services Group, Inc. (NGS): NGS is a leading provider of natural gas compression equipment, technology and services to the energy industry. We rent, design, sell, install, service and maintain natural gas compressors for oil and natural gas production and processing facilities, generally using equipment from third-party fabricators and OEM suppliers along with limited in-house assembly. We are headquartered in Midland, Texas, with an assembly facility located in Tulsa, Oklahoma, a rebuild shop located in Midland, Texas, and service facilities located in major oil and natural gas producing basins in the U.S. Additional information can be found at www.ngsgi.com.

Forward-Looking Statements

This press release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933 and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. Forward-looking statements involve a wide variety of risks and uncertainties, and include, without limitations, statements with respect to the Company's strategy and prospects. Such statements are subject to certain risks and uncertainties which are disclosed in the Company's reports filed with the SEC, including its Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023 and its other filings with the SEC. Readers and investors are cautioned that the Company's actual results may differ materially from those described in the forward-looking statements due to a number of factors, including, but not limited to, fundamentals of the compression industry and related oil and gas industry, compressor demand assumptions, overall industry outlook, the ability of the Company to capitalize on any potential opportunities and general economic conditions.

For More Information, Contact:

Anna Delgado, Investor Relations

(432) 262-2700 ir@ngsgi.com www.ngsgi.com